customers on a cost-pool by cost-pool basis; however, the Company’s systems were not equipped to monitor customer
lives by method of acquisition. Therefore, the Company was unable to determine the average expected life of those
customers acquired via telemarketing versus those acquired via mailing campaigns and cannot assess the value of the
future benefits. As it could not effectively evaluate such costs on a cost-pool by cost-pool basis, the Company
determined in fiscal 2006 that the preferable method of accounting for these costs was to expense them when incurred.

Edgar Filing: YP CORP - Form 10-Q

7

The Company enacted this change in accounting principle during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2006 and, in accordance
with FAS 154, it has restated all periods presented to reflect this new method of accounting for such costs.

The following tables set forth the impact of such a change on the Company’s previously reported financial results:

6

Edgar Filing: YP CORP - Form 10-Q

8

Table of Contents

YP CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income Statement Quarter Ended December 31, 2005
As Originally
Reported As Adjusted Effect of change

Sales and marketing expense $ 1,534,000 $ 2,750,000 $ 1,217,000
Income tax expense (benefit) $ 237,000 $ (218,000) $ (455,000)
Net income (loss) $ 435,000 $ (327,000) $ (762,000)
Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ (0.02)

Statement of Cash Flows Quarter Ended December 31, 2005
As Originally
Reported As Adjusted Effect of change

Net income (loss) $ 435,000 $ (327,000) $ (762,000)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:
Deferred income taxes $ 270,000 $ (184,000) $ (455,000)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Customer acquisition costs $ (1,217,000) $ - $ 1,217,000
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,009,000 $ 1,009,000 $ -

3. BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION

Balance sheet information is as follows:

December 31, 2006
Current Long-Term Total

Gross accounts receivable $ 8,954,000 $ 1,849,000 $ 10,803,000
Allowance for doubtful accounts (2,371,000) (92,000) (2,463,000)
Net $ 6,583,000 $ 1,757,000 $ 8,340,000

September 30, 2006
Current Long-Term Total

Gross accounts receivable $ 11,027,000 $ 1,374,000 $ 12,401,000
Allowance for doubtful accounts (3,035,000) (234,000) (3,269,000)
Net $ 7,992,000 $ 1,140,000 $ 9,132,000

Components of allowance for doubtful accounts are as follows:

December 31,
2006

September 30,
2006

Allowance for dilution and fees on amounts due from billing aggregators $ 1,827,000 $ 2,465,000
Allowance for customer refunds 636,000 804,000

$ 2,463,000 $ 3,269,000

7

Edgar Filing: YP CORP - Form 10-Q

9

Edgar Filing: YP CORP - Form 10-Q

10

Table of Contents

YP CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Property and equipment:
December 31,

2006
September 30,

2006
Leasehold improvements $ 448,000 $ 448,000
Furnishings and fixtures 296,000 296,000